Magnetic Base Drilling Machine

Chapter 1.
Chapter 2.
Chapter 3.
Chapter 4.

Chapter 5.

BD35

Operators Instruction Manual
And Spare Parts Listings

Index
Technical Overview.
Warnings and Safety Instructions.
Operating Instructions.
Maintenance Instructions.
Exploded views and Spares lists.

Drill break down and Partslist
Electric motor break down



Introduction

Congratulations on the purchase of your new, lightweight multi-purpose magnetic
base drill. Thisisahigh quality product with unique features that make it the perfect

solution for your entire hole drilling requirements.

» Easy to use and rugged design makes the BD35 a cost effective solution to
drilling clean, accurately positioned holes in your work piece.
» Powered by aBLACK AND DECKER 1320-98 MOTOR



Chapter 1. Technical Overview.

Machine

Clamping force
Speed

Size (LXWxH)
Cutter Capacity
Twist Drill Capacity
Power Consumption

Weight

BD35

1900 Ibs.

450 rpm.

11-13/16” x 3-15/16" x 15-3/8”
7/16" —1-3/8”

1

700 watts

28 |bs.



Chapter 2. Warnings and Safety Instructions.

Read these instructions carefully before operating, maintaining or servicing thistool.
Please keep these instructions in a safe accessible place.

Read to fully understand and Always wear eye, head and ear

observe the following safety protection equipment, when
m precautions and warnings. using this tool

Careless or improper use of this

equipment may result in serious or

fatal injury.
WARNING! CAUTION!
Indicates instant possibility of Indications a possibility of
severe personal injury or loss of personal injury or equipment
life, if instructions are not damage, if instructions are not
followed. followed.
Operator Safety Tool Safety
» Alwaysread theinstructions carefully soas ¢  Inspect the entire piece of equipment
to avoid any injury or damage when before use.
unfamiliar with this equipment. » Replace damaged components, lubricate
* Alwayswear asafety face shield or goggles. where necessary and ensure that all
* Wear ear defenders when using this fasteners are secure.
equipment. * Always use asafety chain to secure the
* Alwayswear heavy clothing, boots and equipment when it is being used above the
gloves. Do not wear loose clothing, short ground.
pants, sandals etc. and ensure that long hairis ¢  Use only accessories that have been
tied up above shoulder length. recommended by the manufacturer. Failure
» Do not operate this equipment when tired, ill to do so could result in damage to the tool
or under the influence of alcohol, drugs or and may invalidate the warranty.
medi cation.
» Never alow an inexperienced person operate m WARNING!
this equipment.
*  Never operate the equipment in damp, or Never modify the tooling any way. Do not use
water logged area. your equipment for any job other than for
« Keepall carying handles and levers free whichitis intended.
from oail.

«  Keep hands away from the cutter when itis ~ Maintenance safety
rotating. Ensure that it has stopped rotating o .
and is disconnected from the power source ~ ©  Maintain according to the manufacturers
before touching the cutter. recommended procedures.



Do not attempt to gain access into the
electrical panel. Thereisrisk of electrical
shock.

Never use alarger diameter cutter than
specified for use with this equipment.

Do not attempt to connect the equipment to a
power source other than that specified by the
manufacturer.

Ensure that the cutter being used is sharp and
free from damage.

Disconnect the equipment from the power
source before attempting any maintenance.
Use only genuine replacement components
as recommended by the manufacturer.

Transport and Storage

Before moving the tool, ensure that the
cutter has stopped rotating.

Carry the tool with the cutter pointing away
from the body to avoid laceration.

After use, clean the equipment and its
accessories and storein adry place.

Store the equipment along with the
maintenance toolsin its correct carrying
case when not in use.



Chapter 3. Operating Instructions.

ﬁ Ensure that the unit is disconnected from the power before working on the machine.

* Insert Pilot Pin.
The pilot pinisused to align the cutter and gject the slug
on completion of the cut.
Slide the pilot through the hole in the centre of the cutter
shank.

* Fit theCutter.
Two grub screws are used to secure the cutter to the
arbour. The cutter shank has two flats that must be aligned
with the grub screwsin the arbour.
Insert the cutter shank into the arbour. The screws must be
tightened evenly so that the cutter is prevented from
moving. The screws are tightened using the 4mm Allen
key supplied.
(A cutter with ashank diameter of %" and cutting diameter
of no larger than 1-3/8" must be used).

* Mark thecentreof therequired hole.

» Position the Machine.
Ensure that the workpiece is clean and flat. Position the machine by aligning the pilot with the
holes centre mark.

* Fit the safety strap/chain.

» Connect the machineto the power source.
Switch on the power by depressing the RED power switch
on the side panel.




Energize the magnet.

Switch on the magnetic base by depressing the YELLOW
magnet switch.

CHECK that the pilot is still aligned with the hole centre
mark, as energizing the magnetic base can cause the machine
to move.

Apply Coolant

Using cutting oil can increase the tool life and ensures that the slug is gjected cleanly.

Fill coolant bottle and open the drain stop slightly to allow coolant to flow through the coolant
tube to the arbour. Coolant will then be dispensed to the cutting surface when the pilot begins
to retract in the arbour. If cutting surface is vertical or steeply inclined, then cutting paste, gel
or foam should be used.

Start Cutting

Start the drill by depressing the GREEN drill switch.
Lower the cutter to the surface by turning the handle and
with light pressure cut an initial groove. Increase pressure
until motor isloaded and maintain steady pressure until
cut is complete.

Finish Cutting

When the cut is compl ete the slug will be g ected from the
cutter. Raise the cutter again; stop the motor and switch of
the magnet. Note: Depressing any button whilethe
motor ison will only shut off the motor only, leaving
the magnet energized.

NOTE: —

Applying too much pressure will not speed the cut, it will reduce the life of the tool and may
cause damage to the motor.

If swarf becomes blue in colour then more cutting oil is required.

If the power isinterrupted during the cut, the magnet must be reset before the motor will restart.



Chapter 4. Maintenance Instructions

Occasionally apply afew drops of oil to the rack gear teeth.

The bearings of the feed shaft are self-lubricating and must not be greased.
Grease the dliding surface of the carriage with MOLY COTE grease.

When not in use or being transported the unit should be kept in the case supplied.
After use ensure unit is clean of swarf and dirt.

Parts that are worn or damaged should be replaced immediately with original UBIBOR
replacements.

Ensure all cutting edges are sharp when in operation. Using blunt cutting tools may lead to an
overload of the motor.

After repeated use, the cradle may become loose. Thisis
remedied by adjusting the tension screws on the side of
the body. Put 2.5mm Allen Key into head of cradle
retaining nuts, using 8mm Spanner undo the locking nuts
anti-clockwise holding the Allen key without moving
grub screws.

Using the Allen Key gently tighten screws in series until
the cradle moves fredly in the slide but does not allow the
motor to wobble.

When adjustment is complete re-tighten locking nuts
clockwise.




Chapter 5. Exploded Views

ﬂ @O @4 @6 @

& 6\‘ ® S
oo ((
Y
®)



Chapter 5. Component listing.

Item No. | Stock Code Description Quantity
1 MO0001 Body 1
2 MO0031 Magnet Base 1
3 M0166 Slide 1
4 MO0101 Brass Rail 2
5 M0441 G.F.S 1
6 MO811A Oilfeed Top Plate 1
7 MO0515 Support Bracket 1
8 MO0831 Rack 1
9 M0081 Pinion Bush 2

10 M0041 Pinion 1
11 MO072 Pinion End Cap 1
12 MO0061 Handle 3
13 M0841 Handle Knob 3
14 PANELP Panel Assembly —No Facia 1
15 M0221B Warning Plate 1
16 M0444 Conduit (Black) 1
17 10231 Strain Relief 1
18 MO0451 Cable Gland 2
19 CABLO2 Power Cable — 16 Gauge 1
20 BD1321-1 Black and Decker 1320-98 110V Drill 1
21 M0502 Long Reach Arbour Complete 1
22 20356 Arbour Spring 1
23 10205 Arbour Ejection Plug 1
24 CCP-19 19mm Internal Circlip 1
27 MO241B BD35 Switch Plate 1
28 STRAPO1 Polyester Webbing Safety Strap (not shown) 1
29 OILO05 Oil Cup Assembly (not shown) 1
31 KEYO01 Allen Key 2.5mm (not shown) 1
32 KEYO03 Allen Key 4mm (not shown) 1
33 KEY04 Allen Key 5mm (not shown) 1
35 CASEO1 Carrying case — Plastic (not shown) 1
36 SC520BUT M5 x 20mm Button Head Screw 2
37 SC525GRUB | M5 x 25mm Grub Screw 5
38 NUT-M5 M5 Nut 5
39 SC310CSK-X | M3 x 10mm Countersink Screw 2
40 NUT-M3 M3 Nuts 2
41 SELPIN410 | 04 x 10mm Selocp Pin 2
42 SC410CSK-X | M4 x 10mm Countersink Brass (not shown) 1
43 NUT-M4 M4 Nut Brass (not shown) 1
a4 SC510BUT M5 x 10mm Button Head Screw 8
45 SC625CAP M6 x 25mm Cap Head Screw 4
46 SC88GRUB M8 x 8mm Grub Screw 2




PANEL COMPONENT LIST

Item Stock Code Description Quantity
No.
1 MM1-1 MM1 MAGNET BUTTON - YELLOW 1
2 MM1-2 MM1 MOTOR BUTTON - GREEN 1
3 MM1-10 MM POWER BUTTON - RED 1
4 MM1-3 MM1 L.E.D. GROMMET 3
5 MM1-4 MM1 LED BOARD — C/W LEDs 1
6 NO LONGER REQUIRED
7 NO LONGER REQUIRED
8 NO LONGER REQUIRED
9 IMI-MM1-5 REPLACEMENT PCB BOARD 1
10 MM1-16 STAND OFF CLIP FOR NEW PANEL 2
11 NO LONGER REQUIRED
12 MM1-17 PCB SUPPORT PLATE 1
13 M0241B SWITCH PLATE 1
14 SC316CSK-X | M3 x 16 PHILIPS HEAD SCREW 3
15 NUT-M3 M3 LOCK NUT 3




Chapter 5. Electric Motor Break Down

! A
rl o U gl ¥
e g Ty [
" 8 =F1I! r_-_,‘. |.|:..!.! -”"l-.ll';:
10— LT 1=
11 ) | ang atilbl 1I\" |
2 1 A S l
:-r At Ll -hiq*.;r b ")
135 7 AN n
14— e 10
1 gl . 0
16— A 2
1 = i
18 - ., " a5
™ 2
ITEM PART ITEM PART PAFATS MOT SHOWN:
RO, NO. DESCRIPTION o™ MO MO, DESCRIFTION Ty, [Suppied win Lini)
1 144500 Paeld Casedinel 202127 ¢ 888 13EE0A0 Beatrg Sl 1 PEHEITE0 14720 1147 Sorew A
D AAEPEAE Armalues (13 Testh| i T T4 ?uunrxm : (LTINS Ty ]
3 ST Fakd e BOAITLAD M7 n L7 Sorew A
4 l:l:l:mll PR T Soww A ) M el fnsh Soar 1 '.-«I-nr‘m-:n: i
LIRS 2 a6 TR Dowe Fn 1 AO0E1 200 Tamsinel (on kel ooming
B il Mamaplida 1 ﬁ ﬂdﬂ?-ﬂ: :-mvhc::m -Il el ol i)
B M0 e Dmedem 2 e e b Dt e 1 NOLOAD TEST SPECIFICATIONS:
B Si404-03 Cear Ciss Cosm T SA0NOD Tet e Pinkentd Teeth) | AMFE AFEED
finc, B2 1 34 E8DEO0 Znd nber Gead AsEm 1 MIN, LW Lo LA
B 143081 00 Gosket i g Tﬁ: :::mr i s[5 Tanth| 1 20 28 L 810
ARGAT Mﬂuw i niw Pin Iim 1
t:1u Mmlﬂtﬂq ; e PO NTANT! o mpaurs prodect SAFETY arad
12 2124500 Nenche lasrrg 4 EXTRA EQUIPMENT oo i el e =
I3 5140000 Ea_:lft-ut[ln:l.'cm 1 (it Sopabin Weh Listy DECKER Sarvice Caniws. o ciw quasitied
Btk :ﬁﬂﬂ"m""ﬂ' : DEACEIN HO-L2D Gesase (7 ) Shpriatrioun, shilga ising. FLACK &
16 130000 Gpinde (LA aE HERELD . oo D o st
17 D Relsisisg Hing 1§ NOTES:; GEAR MOTOR
*:; ﬂ:ig [inish Assemiy ; 1 el St fy— A Cal.ng. Typs Mok Amps  APM
20 W00 #0332 x ME Sel Sorow 2 RS Sal iwaniia da 12058 O 1m0 460
2 A0TIBO0 Mo Bal a BS  Glesyw murt besestisd inBofiom ofbons, anm
27 000 Brush 2
23  [i3600 Bnah e a LUBRICATEON: = 0 B.E'-:kh [UE}, e
04 A S Ter ~diahl : Product Sarvcs Dhvisas
P ﬂﬂﬂ!l‘:ﬁﬂ-lﬂ:::; : Distrioutn 5 af. of BO- 120 grenss in geat coss Hinmsslasd Mafyland &1004

Form Mo, TH024T-02

(MR TE-OIP




SRR (020 T B T OB B B R B0
FIRST Al PR Tl T Al IF 1 T — ASK ,
s NGLE OJECTION DO NOT SCALE N DouB S THE EXPRESS PERMISSION OF UDCE Ltd.
ISSUE DESCRIPTION DATE
MAGNET
MAINS IN
110v
DRILL
T
& =
e Sy e
] I )
L)
m =
SWITCH PLATE z
()

LIVE

POWER

NEUTRAL

O
:
i
i
P
[
N
i
P
i
i
o
P
o
P
b
i
P
i
P
P
i
i
i
2
\

MAGNET| 7

ON/OFF -3
DRILL [1°
ON/OFF {2

MAIN PCB

TITLE SCALE —— ISSUE |1
DRAWN  BY M.KAYE DATE 20.03.00
APPROVED BY DATE
DWG NUMBER |UNIVERSALZ

Prilling & Cutting

universal =——+=

43 Catley Road, Darnall, Sheffield, England. S9 5JF. Tel: +44 (0)114 291 1000. Fax: +44 (0)114 242 5905.

WIRING SCHEMATIC
FOR 110v

|

12



